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~;ENERGY® 

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 

Ms. M. Lynn Jarvis 
Chief Clerk 

December 3, 2018 

North Carolina Utilities Commission 
4325 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-4300 

Lawrence B. Somers 
Deputy General Counsel 

NCRH 20 / P.O. Box 1551 
Raleigh, NC 27602 

o: 919.546.6722 
c: 919.546.2694 

bo.somers@duke-energy.com 

RE: Duke Energy Progress, LLC's Compliance Tariff Correction 
Docket Nos. E-2, Subs 1142, 1173, 1175, 1176 and 1188 

Dear Ms. Jarvis: 

On November 29, 2018 I filed Duke Energy Progress, LLC's compliance tariffs in 
the above-referenced dockets. It has subsequently come to my attention that the Small 
General Service (Time-of-Use) Schedule SGS-TOU-51 had a typographical error: one of 
the kilowatt hour charges that was replaced was not deleted. I have enclosed a 
replacement tariff which corrects that error. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. If you have any questions, please let 
me know. 

Enclosure 

cc: Parties of Record 



Duke Energy Progress, LLC 
(North Carolina Only) 

AVAILABILITY 

SMALL GENERAL SERVICE 
(TIME-OF-USE) 

SCHEDULE SGS-TOU-51 

G-5 

This Schedule is available on a voluntary basis for electric service used by a nonresidential customer with 
an initial Contract Demand of30 kW or greater but less than 1,000 kW. This Schedule is also available to 
an existing nonresidential customer with a Contract Demand below 30 kW (1) if service is also received 
under Net Metering for Renewable Energy Facilities Rider NM or (2) if served under the Small General 
Service (Time-of-Use) Schedule SGS-TOU before December I, 2013, until such time as service is 
terminated or service is elected under another available schedule. 

This Schedule is not available: (1) for residential service; (2) for breakdown, standby, or supplementary 
service, unless used in conjunction with the applicable standby or generation service rider for a 
continuous period of not less than one year; (3) for resale service; ( 4) for new applicants with a Contract 
Demand below 30 kW on and after December 1, 2013; or (5) whenever the registered or computed 
demand equals or exceeds 1,000 kW and an increase in the capacity of Company's facilities is required. 

APPLICABILITY 

This Schedule is applicable to all electric service of the same available type supplied to Customer's 
premises at one point of delivery through one meter. 

TYPE OF SERVICE 

The types of service to which this Schedule is applicable are alternating current, 60 hertz, single-phase 
2 or 3 wires, or three-phase 3 or 4 wires, at Company's standard voltages. When Customer desires two or 
more types of service, which types can be supplied from a single-phase 3 wire type or a three­
phase 4 wire type, without voltage transformation, only the one of these two types necessary for 
Customer's requirements will be supplied. 

CONTRACT DEMAND 

The Contract Demand shall be the kW of demand specified in the Service Agreement. 

MONTHLY RATE 

I. Service used during the calendar months of June through September: 

A. Basic Customer Charge: 

$35.50 

B. kW Demand Charge: 

1. $ 10.53 per kW for all kW of on-peak Billing Demand 
2. $ 1.22 per kW for all off-peak excess Billing Demand 
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C. kWh Energy Charge: 

6.271¢ per on-peak kWh 
5.046¢ per off-peak kWh 

II. Service used during the calendar months of October through May: 

A. Basic Customer Charge: 

$35.50 

B. kW Demand Charge: 

1. $8.85 per kW for all kW of on-peak Billing Demand 
2. $1.22 per kW for all off-peak excess Billing Demand 

C. kWh Energy Charge: 

6.271¢ per on-peak kWh 
5.046¢ per off-peak kWh 

UL Renewable Energy Portfolio Standard (REPS) Adjustment: 

The monthly bill shall include a REPS Adjustment based upon the revenue classification: 

Commercial/Governmental Classification - $7 .96/month 
Industrial/Public Authority Classification - $73.17/month 

Upon written request, only one REPS Adjustment shall apply to premises serving the same 
customer for all accounts of the same revenue classification. If a customer has accounts which 
serve in an auxiliary role to a main account on the same premises, no REPS charge should apply to 
the auxiliary accounts regardless of their revenue classification (see Annual Billing Adjustments 
Rider BA). 

IV. Minimum Bill: 

The minimum monthly charge shall be the sum of (1) the Basic Customer Charge, (2) the REPS 
Adjustment, (3) 4.752¢ per kWh, and (4) $1.22 per kW for the higher of: (a) the Contract 
Demand or (b) the maximum monthly 15-minute demand during the current and preceding 11 
billing months. 

BILLING DEMANDS 

I. The on-peak Billing Demand shall be the maximum demand registered or computed from 
Company's metering facilities used in the on-peak hours of the current month during any 
15-minute interval. 

II. The off-peak excess Billing Demand is the maximum demand registered or computed from 
Company's metering facilities used during any 15-minute interval in the off-peak hours of the 
current month less the on-peak Billing Demand. · 
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DETERMINATION OF ON-PEAK AND OFF-PEAK HOURS 

I. On-Peak Hours: 

A. Service used beginning at 12:00 midnight March 31 and ending at 12:00 midnight 
September 30: 

The on-peak hours are defined as the hours between 10:00 a.m. and 10:00 p.m., Monday 
through Friday, excluding holidays considered as off-peak. 

B. Service used beginning at 12:00 midnight September 30 and ending at 12:00 midnight 
March 31: 

The on-peak hours are defined as those hours between 6:00 a.m. and 1 :00 p.m., plus 
4:00 p.m. through 9:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, excluding holidays considered as off­
peak. 

II. Off-Peak Hours: 

The off-peak hours in any month are defined as all hours not specified above as on-peak hours. 
All hours for the following holidays will be considered as off-peak: New Year's Day, Good 
Friday, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day and the day after, and 
Christmas Day. When one of the above holidays falls on a Saturday, the Friday before the 
holiday will be considered off-peak; when the holiday falls on a Sunday, the following Monday 
will be considered off-peak. 

SALES TAX 

To the above charges will be added any applicable North Carolina Sales Tax. 

PAYMENTS 

Bills are due when rendered and are payable within 15 days from the date of the bill. If any bill is not so 
paid, Company has the right to suspend service in accordance with its Service Regulations. In addition, 
any bill not paid on or before the expiration of twenty-five (25) days from the date of the bill is subject to 
an additional charge of 1 % per month as provided in Rule R 12-9 of the Rules and Regulations of the 
North Carolina Utilities Commission. 

CONTRACT PERIOD 

The Contract Period shall not be less than one year, except where Customer fails to meet the availability 
requirements of this Schedule. For short-term, construction, or temporary service, the Contract Period 
may be for the period requested by the Customer and in such event Customer agrees: 

I. That the service supplied shall be for a continuous period until discontinued; and 

IL That where it is necessary for Company to extend lines, erect transformers, or do any work 
necessary to supply service, Customer shall pay for the line. extension in accordance with Line 
Extension Plan E. 

GENERAL 

Service rendered under this Schedule is subject to the provisions of the Company's Service Regulations, 
and any changes therein, substitutions therefore, or additions thereto lawfully made. 
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ADDITIONAL CHARGES 

The MONTHLY RATE includes fuel, DSM and EE Billing Adjustment Factors set forth in Annual 
Billing Adjustments Rider BA, Excess Deferred Income Tax Rider EDIT, Joint Agency Asset Rider JAA, 
Fuel EMF Deficiency Rider, and JRR Recovery Rider JRRR. 

Supersedes Schedule SGS-TOU-50 
Effective for service rendered on and after December 1, 2018 
NCUC Docket No. E-2, Subs 1142, 1173, 1175, 1176, and 1188 and Docket No. M-100, Sub 148 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that a copy of Duke Energy Progress, LLC' s Corrected Compliance Tariff, in 
Docket Nos. E-2, Subs 1142, 1173, 1175, 1176 and 1188, has been served by hand delivery, 
depositing a copy in the United States Mail, first class postage prepaid, or by electronic mail, 
properly addressed to the following parties of record: 

David Drooz, Chief Counsel 
Dianna Downey, Counsel 
Lucy Edmondson, Counsel 
Public Staff 
North Carolina Utilities Commission 
4326 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh, NC 27699-4326 
david.drooz@psncuc.nc.gov 
dianna.downey@psncuc.nc.gov 
lucy.edmondson@psncuc.nc. gov 

Ralph McDonald 
Warren Hicks 
Bailey & Dixon, LLP 
Counsel for CIGFUR 
PO Box 1351 
Raleigh, NC 27602 
rmcdonald@bdixon.com 
whicks@bdixon.com 

Jennifer T. Harrod, Spec. Dep. Atty. 
General 
Margaret Force, Asst. Atty. General 
Teresa L. Townsend, Asst. Atty. General 
NC Department of Justice 
P OBox 629 
Raleigh, NC 27602-0629 
pforce@ncdoj.gov 
ttownsend@ncdoj.gov 
jharrod@ncdoj.gov 

Peter H. Ledford 
Benjamin Smith 
NC Sustainable Energy Association 
4800 Six Forks Road, Suite 300 
Raleigh, NC 27609 
peter@energync.org 
ben@energync.org 

Sharon Miller 
Carolina Utility Customers Assoc. 
1708 Trawick Road 
Suite 210 
Raleigh, NC 27604 
smiller@cucainc.org 

Robert Page 
Counsel for CUCA 
Crisp, Page & Currin, LLP 
4010 Barrett Drive, Ste. 205 
Raleigh, NC 27609-6622 
rpage@cpclaw.com 

John Runkle, Attorney 
Counsel for NC WARN 
2121 Damascus Church Rd. 
Chapel Hill, NC 27516 
jrunkle@pricecreek.com 

J. Mark Wilson 
Moore & Van Allen PLLC 
100 North Tryon Street, Suite 4700 
Charlotte, NC 28202-4003 
markwilson@mvalaw.com 



James P. West, 
West Law Offices PC 
434 Fayetteville Street 
Suite 2325 
Raleigh, NC 27601 
jpwest@westlawpc.com 

Glen C. Raynor 
Young, Moore & Henderson, PA 
P.O. Box 31627 
Raleigh, NC 27627 
gcr@youngmoorelaw.com 

Dayton Cole 
Appalachian State Univ. 
P.O. Box 32126 
Boone, NC 28608 
coledt@appstate.edu 

Karen M. Kemerait 
Deborah Ross 
Smith, Moore, Leatherwood, LLP 
434 Fayetteville St., Ste. 2800 
Raleigh, NC 27601 
Karen.kemerait@smithmoorelaw.com 
Deborah.ross@smithmoorelaw.com 

Mona Lisa Wallace 
John Hughes 
Wallace & Graham, PA 
525 . Main St. 
Salisbury, NC 28144 
mwallace@wallacegraham.com 

Nickey Hendricks, Jr. 
The City of Kings Mountain 
PO Box 429 
Kings Mountain, NC 28086 
nickh@cityofkm.com 

Alan R. Jenkins 
Jenkins At Law, LLC 
2950 Yellowtail Ave. 
Marathon, Fl 33050 
aj @jenkinsatlaw.com 

John J. Finnigan, Jr. 
Daniel Whittle 
Environmental Defense Fund 
4000 Westchase Blvd., Ste. 510 
Raleigh, NC 27607 
jfinnigan@edf.org 
dwhittle@edf.org 

Bridget Lee 
Dorothy Jaffe 
Sierra Club 
50 F St. NW, 8th floor 
Washington, DC 20001 
Bridget.lee@sierraclub.org 
Dori.jaffe@sierraclub.org 

H. Julian Philpott, Jr. 
NC Farm Bureau Federation Inc. 
PO Box 27766 
Raleigh, NC 27611 
Julian.philpott@ncfb.org 

Catherine Cralle Jones 
Law Offices of Bryan Brice, Jr. 
127 W. Hargett St., STe. 600 
Raleigh, NC 27601 
cath y@attybryanbrice.com 

Stephen B. Hamlin 
Piedmont EMC 
PO Drawer 1179 
Hillsborough, NC 27278-1179 
Steve.hamlin@pemc.coop 



Gudrun Thompson 
David Neal 
SELC 
601 W. Rosemary St., Ste. 220 
Chapel Hill, NC 27516 
gthompson@selcnc.org 
dneal@selcnc.org 

Brandon F. Marzo 
KiranMehta 
Troutman & Sanders, LLP 
600 Peacetree St. NE, Ste. 5200 
Atlanta, GA 30308 
Brandon.marzo@troutmansanders.com 
Kiran.mehta@troutmansanders.com 

Mary Lynne Grigg 
Brett Breitschwerdt 
McGuire Wood LLP 
434 Fayetteville St., Ste. 2600 
Raleigh, NC 27611 
mgrigg@mcguirewoods.com 
bbreitschwerdt@mcguirewoods.com 

Timothy Barwick 
209 Mullins Lane 
Roxboro, NC 27573 

Michael S. Colo 
Poyner Spruill, LLP 
POBox353 
Rocky Mount, NC 27802 
mscolo@poynerspruill.com 

The Kroger Company 
Attn: Corp. Energy Manager 
1014 Vine St. 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 

Michael D. Youth 
Richard Feathers 
NCEMC 
PO Box 27306 
Raleigh, NC 27611 
Michael.youth@ncemcs.com 
Rick.feathers@ncemcs.com 

Thomas H. Batchelor, Jr. 
Haywood Electric Membership Corp. 
376 Grindstone Rd. 
Waynesville, NC 28785 
Tom.batchelor@haywoodemc.com 

Kurt J. Boehm 
Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq. 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 E. Seventh St., Ste. 1510 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 
kboehm@bkllawfirm.com 
jkyler@bkllawfirm.com 

Kyle J. Smith, General Atty. 
US Army Legal Svcs. Agency 
9275 Gunston Road 
Fort Belvoir, VA 22060-5546 
Kyle.j.smith124@civ@mail.mil 

J. Brian Pridgen 
Gabriel Du Sablon 
Cauley Pridgen, P.A. 
2500 Nash St., Ste C 
Wilson, NC 27896-1394 
bpridgen@cauleypridgen.com 
gdusablon@cauleypridgen.com 

Ben M. Royster 
Royster & Royster PLLC 
851 Marshall St. 
Mt. Airy, NC 27030 
benroyster@roysterlaw.com 



Electric Systems Director 
City of Concord 
35 Cabarrus A venue W. 
Concord, NC 28026 
pateb@concordnc.gov 

Paul Raaf 
Office of the Forscom SJA 
4700 Knox St. 
Ft. Bragg, NC 28310-0001 
paul.a.raa.civ@mail.mil 

This the 30th day of November, 2018. 

Kevin Higgins 
Energy Strategies LLC 
215 S. State St., Ste. 200 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
khiggins@energystrat.com 

Sarah W. Collins 
NC League of Municipalities 
PO Box 3069 
Raleigh, NC 27602 
scollins@nclm.org 

Lawrence B. Somers 
Deputy General Counsel 
Duke Energy Corporation 
P.O. Box 1551/ NCRH 20 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
Tel: 919.546.6722 
bo.somers@duke-energy.com 


